
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
28 August 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber,  Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 5th September, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 28 March 2024. 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

13 - 20 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information)  
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/24/00806/PA - Smith and Sons Builders Yard, 4 Orchard 
Drive, Tonbridge  

 

21 - 50 

 Redevelopment of the builders yard and residential garden land associated with 
no.4 Orchard Drive to provide 3no. residential dwellings, including associated 
amenity, parking, landscaping, and other associated works 
 

7. TM/24/00142/PA - 7 Castle Street, Tonbridge  
 

51 - 68 

 Conversion of ground floor commercial (Class E) to residential (Class C3) to form 
3 residential units with additional windows (8-10 Bank Street and 7 Castle Street) 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

69 - 70 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

71 - 72 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M A J Hood (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
 

Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr Stacey Pilgrim 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. 
[...]
ratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 28th March, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr K Barton, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A Mehmet,          
Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes and                    
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Virtual: Councillors R W Dalton, D Harman and M Taylor participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W King and 
L Athwal. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 24/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 24/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 19 October 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to an amendment of “(1) Addition 
of informative” under AP1 23/28 to read: 
 
“1. During the demolition and construction phase, the hours of 

working (including deliveries) should be restricted to Monday to 
Friday 07:30 hours – 18:30 hours. On Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 
hours, with no work on Sundays or Public Holidays.” 

 
AP1 24/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  

 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 March 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 24/4    TM/22/02694/FL - FORMERLY RIVER CENTRE CAR PARK, 
MEDWAY WHARF ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Erection of a 9 storey building comprising of 118 residential units, 
together with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and 
associated works 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health with 
particular reference made to the adequacy of the provision for the 
electric bicycle charging spaces and the level of external lighting to the 
building. 
 
Furthermore, there was detailed discussion on the adequacy of the 
parking provision within the proposed development and the potential 
impact on the parking situation within the neighbourhood area.  
However, Members acknowledged the benefit of securing sustainable 
development on a brownfield site and the significant need for affordable 
housing which was to be provided by part of this development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions and reasons set out in both the 
main and the supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health, subject to: 
 
(1) the Applicant entering into a S106 agreement to make financial 

contributions and securing affordable housing provision, in 
accordance with the details as set out in the report;  

 
(2) delegated authority to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to form the wording of an additional 
condition requiring the Applicant to submit details to and seek 
approval from the Local Planning Authority in respect of external 
lighting to the building; and 
 

(3) delegated authority to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health to investigate and negotiate with the 
Applicant with a view to enhancing the provision of electric bicycle 
charging spaces within the development. 

 
[Speakers: Whitefriars Wharf Management Company Limited (member 
of the public) – a statement was read out as agreed by the Chair; Mr 
Rob Morgan (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in 
person] 
 
 

Page 10



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 March 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 24/5    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since they were last reported to the Planning 
Committee on 22 June 2023 was received and noted. 
 
The Head of Planning (James Bailey) responded to a query advising that 
there was no identifiable trend in appeal outcomes, however, more 
information about planning appeals and costs was available in report 
Planning Appeal Costs which was recently presented to Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee. 
 

AP1 24/6    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 

Page 11

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/documents/s76438/Report%20of%20Director%20of%20Planning%20Housing%20and%20Environmental%20Health.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Commi
[...]
pplication suffix)   

 

S 

SDC  Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW   South East Water 

SFRA  Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local 

Plan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

 

T 

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

Page 18



7 
 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Tonbridge 
 

TM/24/00806/PA 
Higham 
 
Location: 
 
 

Smith and Sons Builders Yard, 4 Orchard Drive, Tonbridge, TN10 4LU 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Redevelopment of the builders yard and residential garden land associated 
with no.4 Orchard Drive to provide 3no. residential dwellings, including 
associated amenity, parking, landscaping, and other associated works. 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the former 

builders yard together with residential garden land associated with no. 4 Orchard 

Drive, to provide three detached dwellings, incorporating associated amenity, 

parking, landscaping, and other associated works. 

1.2 The proposed dwellings would be accessed via the existing access from Orchard 

Drive, with car parking in the form of two allocated spaces per dwelling.  

1.3 Plots 1 and 2 comprises identical (but handed) four bed, two-storey dwellings, plot 3 

proposes a one and half storey three bed dwelling.  

1.4 The design of the dwellings seeks to emulate the materials as used on existing 

buildings within the immediate area. Plots 1 and 2 feature open gables on the front 

and rear, whereas plot 3 features open gables to the north flank elevation. The main 

elevational treatment proposed is primary facing brick on the ground floor with 

weather boarding above. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 This application is referred to committee by Councillor Dennis King on the grounds of 

the impact on the neighbouring properties by reason of the increase in height and 

change of orientation to plot 3.  

3. The Site: 

3.1 The application site is located on the eastern side of Orchard Drive within the urban 

area of Tonbridge. The site is approximately 0.20 hectares in size comprising part 

builders yard associated with S. Smith & Sons (Builders) Ltd, alongside a portion of 

the garden area associated with no.4 Orchard Drive. 

3.2 As noted above the site is access via an existing access from Orchard Drive.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Area 1 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

3.3 The site falls within flood zone 1 with the site falling within an Area of Archaeological 

potential.  

4. Planning History (relevant only): 

21/01938/OA - Approved - 09 December 2021 (extant - Plot 3 

Outline Application: demolition of an outdoor swimming pool and the erection of a 

three bedroom single storey detached bungalow with two car parking spaces 

 

21/00937/OA - Approved - 25 May 2021 (expired – Plots 1 and 2) 

Outline Application: Erection of 2no detached 4 bedroom dwellings with as
[...]
fore the development hereby 

approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents 

where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly 

established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 

Authority. 

5. During the demolition and construction phases, the hours of noisy working 

(including deliveries) likely to affect nearby properties should be restricted to 

Monday to Friday 07:30 hours - 18:30 hours; Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 hours; with 

no such work on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

6. Although it would not be possible at this stage under Environmental Health 

legislation to prohibit the disposal of waste by incineration, the use of bonfires 

could lead to justified complaints from local residents. The disposal of demolition 

waste by incineration is also contrary to Waste Management Legislation. I would 

thus recommend that bonfires not be had at the site 

 

 

 

Contact: Susan Field
 

Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Tonbridge 
 

TM/24/00142/PA 
Judd 
 
Location: 
 
 

7 Castle Street  Tonbridge  TN9 1BH 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Conversion of ground floor commercial (Class E) to residential (Class C3) to 
form 3 residential units with additional windows (8-10 Bank Street and 7 
Castle Street) 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the conversion of ground floor 

commercial (Class E) to form 3 residential units comprising of additional windows 

and doors, internal reconfigurations, the removal of and erection of new external 

walls, creation of courtyard amenity spaces for Units 01 and 02 and the provision of a 

bin and cycle store. 

1.2 The proposed gross internal area (GIA) for unit 01 would be 64.6sqm.  

1.3 The proposed GIA for unit 02 would be 86.1sqm.  

1.4 The proposed GIA for unit 03 would be 61.1sqm. 

1.5 The
[...]
elevant): 

 

22/01146/PDVGR 

Prior Approval Approved - 16 August 2022 

Prior Notification: Change of use from a use within Class E (commercial, business and 
service) of Schedule 2 to the Use Classes Order, to a mixed use for any purpose within 
that Class and the conversion of the first floor to create to 2no. self contained residential 
units 

 

22/00847/LB 

Approved - 15 June 2022 

Listed Building Application: Change of use of ground and first floor space from Ancillary 
Commercial (Use Class E) to Residential (Use Class C3) to form one self-contained 
residential unit 

 

22/00741/FL 

Approved - 15 June 2022 

Page 52



Area 1 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Change of use of ground and first floor space from Ancillary Commercial (Use Class E) to 
Residential (Use Class C3) to form one self-contained residential unit 

 

13/02932/FL 

Approved - 19 November 2013 

Change of use from drug advice centre (D1) to offices (B1) 

 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 TMBC Environmental Health Protection:  

5.2 GeoConvservation Kent Group: None received  

5.3 Waste Management: Standing advice provided.  

5.4 Neighbours: None received 

5.5 Members of the public/Site notice: 11 objections summarised as follows:  

 Concerns regarding parking where no parking provision has been provided and the 

impact this will have on traffic management in an area with extremely narrow 

streets  

 Impact of the loss of the cycle shop on the vitality of the shopping area 

 Inappropriate location for a dwelling  

 Impact of the loss of this particular business on the local community 

 The area does not have the infrastructure to support more residential development  

 Loss of this business would affect the diversity and appeal of the local shopping 

parade  

6. Determining Issues: 

Principle of Development  

6.1 Under the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004, the Local Planning Authority is required to determine planning app
[...]
f the locality. 

 

7. The three residential flats hereby permitted shall not be occupied until full details 

of acoustic protection and mechanical ventilation of the building have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved 

scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of any residential flats 

and shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

 

Reason:  To safeguard the aural amenity of the occupiers of the dwelling hereby 

approved. 

 

8. No residential flats hereby permitted shall be occupied unless and until a waste 

strategy with full details of the refuse storage and collection arrangements 

associated with these flats has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The waste strategy shall be implemented in accordance 

with the approved details prior to the first occupation of any residential flats and 

shall be retained thereafter. 

 

Reason: To ensure suitable refuse storage and collection arrangements are in 

place to support the new residential flats prior to their first occupation and 

consequently to reduce the odour and other environmental impact associated this 

development. 

 

Contact: Nathaniel Raimi
 

Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 
 

Planning Committee Area 1  

Planning Appeal Decisions for Area 1 

TMBC Ref 23/01805/LB 

PINS Ref APP/H2265/Y/24/3338578 

Site Address 14A Bordyke Tonbridge TN9 1NN 

Description of development Listed Building Application: Replace the 
1960/1970s ground floor single glazed picture 
window and door from the dining room to the 
garden side on the rear with powder coated 
aluminium bifold doors 

Appeal Outcome Dismissed 18 July 2024 

 Decision 

Costs Awarded Not Applicable 

  

 

 

TMBC Ref 23/00378 

PINS REf APP/H2265/W/23/3330990  (Appeal A) 

Site Address Gatehouse Nursery Coldharbour Lane 
Hildenborough 

Description of development Outline Application: Clearance of existing nursery 
buildings and polytunnels and erection of four 
detached dwellings (phased for self build 
delivery) 

Appeal Outcome Dismissed  13 May 2024 

 Decision 

Costs Awarded Not Applicable 

  

 

 

TMBC Ref 23/01384 

PINS REf APP/H2265/W/23/3330991  (Appeal B) 

Site Address Gatehouse Nursery Coldharbour Lane 
Hildenborough 

Description of development Clearance of existing former nursery buildings 
and polytunnels and erection of two dwellings 

Appeal Outcome Dismissed 13 May 2024 

 Decision 

Costs Awarded Not Applicable 

  

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3338578
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3330990
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3330990


This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/24/00806/PA - Smith and Sons Builders Yard, 4 Orchard Drive, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/24/00142/PA - 7 Castle Street, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr Stacey Pilgrim,      
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall. 
 

 (Note: As Councillor D W King was unable to attend in person and 
participated via MS Teams he was unable to vote on any matters). 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Barton, 
A Mehmet and R W G Oliver. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 28 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 24/9    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 24/10    TM/24/00806/PA - SMITH AND SONS BUILDERS YARD, 4 
ORCHARD DRIVE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Redevelopment of the builders yard and residential garden land 
associated with no.4 Orchard Drive to provide 3 no. residential 
dwellings, including associated amenity, parking, landscaping, and other 
associated works. 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
There was detailed discussion regarding the proximity of a number of 
houses to the proposed development.  A proposal to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds of potential overbearing of the development 
on neighbouring properties on Croft Close due to the proposed height 
and extent of development adjacent to the boundary was lost following a 
formal vote.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environment 
Health subject to: 
 
(1) delegated authority to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to form the wording of an additional condition 
requiring the Applicant to submit details to and seek approval from 
the Local Planning Authority in respect of the slab levels of the 
proposed dwellings.   

 
[Speakers: Ms E Thompson (on behalf of Ms S Briggs, a member of the 
public); and Mr Gregg Filmer (on behalf of the applicant)]  
 

AP1 24/11    TM/24/00142/PA - 7 CASTLE STREET, TONBRIDGE  
 
Conversion of ground floor commercial (Class E) to residential (Class 
C3) to form 3 residential units with additional windows (8-10 Bank Street 
and 7 Castle Street) 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
During discussion, concern was raised regarding parking provision, 
pedestrian access, refuse storage and collection arrangements and lack 
of light into the premises.  
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: The planning permission be GRANTED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions and reasons set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speaker: Ms R Khan (on behalf of the Applicant)] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 24/12    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since they were last reported to the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP1 24/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.39 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


